

Nos. 19-368 & 19-369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

ADAM BANDEMER,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
Supreme Courts of Montana and Minnesota**

**BRIEF OF THE PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA (PhRMA) AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES C. STANSEL	VIRGINIA A. SEITZ*
MELISSA B. KIMMEL	JONATHAN F. COHN
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH	ERIKA L. MALEY
& MANUFACTURERS OF	DANIEL J. HAY
AMERICA	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
950 F Street, N.W.	1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004	Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 835-3400	(202) 736-8000
	vseitz@sidley.com

ALAN E. ROTHMAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 6, 2020

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. REQUIRING NO CAUSAL CONNECTION OR A MERE BUT-FOR CAUSAL CONNEC- TION IS INCONSISTENT WITH DUE PROCESS AND THIS COURT'S PRECE- DENTS.....	5
A. The Court Should Resolve What Type Of Connection Is Necessary To Support The Exercise Of Specific Personal Jurisdic- tion, And Reject The But-For Causation Standard.....	5
B. An Untrammelled But-For Causation Standard Is Especially Problematic In Cases Involving Pharmaceutical Prod- ucts	9
II. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THAT THE DEFENDANT'S FORUM CONTACTS HAVE A MATERIAL LINK TO THE PLAINTIFF'S SPECIFIC CLAIMS	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Rests. Holding</i> , Q.S.C., 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	5, 6
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlino v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 208 A.3d 92 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019)	17
<i>Cortina v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-00247-JST, 2017 WL 2793808 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2017).....	10, 14
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	3, 6
<i>Davis v. Baylor Univ.</i> , 976 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	8
<i>Dubose v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 17- cv-00244-JST, 2017 WL 2775034 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2017)	10
<i>Dyson v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 4:17CV2584 SNLJ, 2018 WL 534375 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 24, 2018)	11, 16
<i>Forrest v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 1522- CC00419-01 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Oct. 15, 2018)	4, 16, 17
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers</i> <i>Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	19
<i>GCIU-Emp'r Ret. Fund v. Goldfarb Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v.</i> <i>Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamby v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2019 IL App (5th) 180279-U, <i>appeal allowed</i> , 132 N.E.3d 341 (Ill. 2019)	11, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Hammons v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 190 A.3d 1248 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018), <i>appeal granted in part</i> , 206 A.3d 495 (Pa. 2019)	17
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	21
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	8, 18
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	21
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	5
<i>James River Ins. Co. v. Kemper Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Jordan v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00865- AGF, 2018 WL 837700 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 13, 2018)	16
<i>Keller v. Henderson</i> , 834 N.E.2d 930 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005).....	8, 18
<i>Menken v. Emm</i> , 503 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>M.M. ex rel. Meyers v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 61 N.E.3d 1026 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016)	3, 11, 15
<i>O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>In re Pelvic Mesh Litig.</i> , No. 652 EDA 2018, 2019 WL 1486697 (Pa. Super. Ct. Apr. 3, 2019)	11, 17
<i>Roland v. Janssen Research & Dev., LLC</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00757-DRH, 2017 WL 4224037 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2017), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 17-3205 (7th Cir. Nov. 21, 2017)	11
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	7, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	19
<i>Vons Cos. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 P.2d 1085 (Cal. 1996)	8
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	5, 9
 STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	19
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Erika F. Augustine et al., <i>Clinical Trials in Rare Disease: Challenges and Opportunities</i> , 28 J. Child Neurology 1142 (2013).....	13
Lea Brilmayer, <i>A General Look at Specific Jurisdiction</i> , 42 Yale J. Int'l L. Online 1 (2017).....	8, 18, 21
Lea Brilmayer, <i>How Contacts Count: Due Process Limitations on State Court Jurisdiction</i> , 1980 Sup. Ct. Rev. 77	18
Lea Brilmayer, <i>Related Contacts and Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1444 (1988).....	20
Aaron V. Kaplan et al., <i>Medical Device Development: From Prototype to Regulatory Approval</i> , 109 Circulation 3068 (2004).....	12
Mary Twitchell, <i>The Myth of General Jurisdiction</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 610 (1988).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Battelle Tech. P’ship Practice, PhRMA, <i>Biopharmaceutical Industry-Sponsored Clinical Trials: Impact on State Economies</i> (Mar. 2015), http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/biopharmaceutical-industry-sponsored-clinical-trials-impact-on-state-economies.pdf	14
Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Research, Ctr. for Biologics Evaluation & Research, U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Guidance for Industry: Providing Clinical Evidence of Effectiveness for Human Drug and Biological Products</i> (May 1998), https://www.fda.gov/media/71655/download	12
Lawrence M. Friedman et al., <i>Multicenter Trials</i> , in <i>FUNDAMENTALS OF CLINICAL TRIALS</i> (5th ed. 2015).....	12
William L. Prosser, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971)	9
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Development and Approval Process (Drugs)</i> , http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/ (last visited Mar. 3, 2020)	14
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Diversity in Clinical Trial Participation</i> , https://www.fda.gov/patients/clinical-trials-what-patients-need-know/diversity-clinical-trial-participation (last updated Aug. 14, 2018)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
John J. Whyte, <i>An FDA Perspective on Patient Diversity in Clinical Trials</i> , <i>Clinical Leader</i> (Apr. 19, 2017), https://www.clinicalleader.com/doc/an-fda-perspective-on-patient-diversity-in-clinical-trials-0001	13
13D Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. Aug. 2019 update)	19
